
^/

Freeman Chemical Corp.
MID 980 615 439
Railroad Street
Saukville, Wisconsin 53080

Facility Contact: Russell Cerk
414/284-5541

Permit Status: Permit application under review at WI DNR.

The Freeman Part B application is for storage and treatment of igm" table
solvent and listed wastes. On-site storage for material generated on-site and
off-site will consist of 4 - 6500 gal tanks, 240 - 55 gal liquid drums, 600 -
55 gal drums of solids and 2 - 12 cu. yard containers of ash. The maximum
fuel feed and solids feed to the proposed incinerator is 480 Ibs/hr and
900 Ibs/hr, respectively.

Summary and Corrective Action Review:

Freeman Chemical has submitted the requested Certification Regarding Potential
Releases From Solid Waste Management Units. This Certification identified the
existence of an on-site disposal pit used from 1952 to 1965 for discarding
reaction water. This practice, and subsequent organics contamination of local
municipal wells, is further documented in a USEPA Region V FIT PA/SI report.
Site history and off-site contamination is further described in the attached
Executive Summary.

As a result of reported well contamination in the area, Freeman has
voluntarily implemented a hydrogeologi'cal investigation program aimed at
characterizing subsurface conditions at and surrounding the facility. The
investigation has as a preliminary goal the establishment of a dewatering
system capable of reducing off-site impacts of hazardous constituent releases.

Recommendations;

Given the ongoing effort on the part of Freeman in investigating and
remediating the documented contamination problem, WI DNR recommends an
approach consisting of continuing negotiated action by the facility combined
with a compliance schedule inclusion in the final Part B permit. Final permit
issuance should be withheld pending development of a detailed compliance
schedule as part of the FY '86 grant commitment. After subsequent review of
available investigative results, detailed corrective action requirements can
be developed.

This is an environmentally significant facility.



RCRA FACILITY REVIEW FOR SOLID WftSTL MAt;AS::M^;' UN:"S

FACILITY NAME: l^eEHft^ CWW^L CoW. -
EPA ID NUMBER;

LOCATION (CITY, STATE):
DATE OF INSPECTION:

INSPECTOR(S):
TITLE(S):

FACILITY REPRESENTATIVES PRESENT:

Based on a review of State records, describe any land disposal units that have
ever had a State permit for managing municipal or industrial (non-ha;a»-dous)
waste at this site. Summarize the information which is available to indicate
whether the waste may contain hazardous constituents and whether the u'-i't msy
be leaking.
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Based on a review of State records, describe any incinerato'-s or other solid
waste management units at this site (other than those treatment, storage and
disposal units that have interim status) for which a State air pollution con-
trol permit has been issued. Summarize the information which is available to
indicate whether the waste may contain hazardous constituents, and whethei"
and whether the emissions from the unit may contain hazardous constituents.

Based on a review of State records (including CERCLA 103(c) notifications,
complaints from the public, etc.) describe any known, suspected or likely
releases of hazardous constituents to the environment from solid waste
management units, except those spills not related to a specific unit, which
were properly reported and cleaned up.
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4. Based on State records, describe any permtted in.iection wells at this ^ac'i'Mty
and indicate whether Injected the wastes nay contain hazardous waste or hazardous
constituents. Sunman'ze the Infonnatlon which is available to incficate whet.her
hazardous constituents nay be escapina to the environnent through i'nproper';y

constructed or nanaqed injection wells.
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5. Did you see any of the following solid waste manaqenent um'ts or- evidence c,£
prior existance of such a unit at the facility? NOTE - DP NOT INCLUDE HAZAP:''
WASTES UNITS CURRENTLY SHOWN IN THE PAPT B APPLICATION

YES NO

0 Landfill
0 Surface Impoundment
0 Land Fam
0 Waste Pile
0

0

Incinerator
0 Storage Tank (Above Ground)

Storage Tank (Underground)
0 Container Storage Area
° Injection Wells

Wastewater Treatment Units
Transfer Stations
Waste Recycling Operations
Waste Treatnent, Detoxif-ication
Other

If there are "Yes" answers to any of the items in Number 5 above, please
provide a description of the wastes that were stored, treated or disposed
of in each unit. In particular, please focus on whether or not the wastes
would be considered as hazardous wastes or hazardous constituents under RCRA.
Also include any available data on quantities or volume of wastes disposed
of and the dates of disposal. Please also provide a description of each
unit and include capacity, dimensions, location at facility, provide a site
plan if avalable. You may simply reference the owner or operator's "Certifi-
cation Reqardi'nq Po-tential Releases from Solid V,aste t/ianaqenent Units' ff the
description contained therein appears to be accurate.
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7. If previous Inspection reports indicateri the presence of solid wa-ste nanaqe.
ment units other than those rlescribed above, what is known about ther'.'1

Describe other infomation about existing or closed solid waste nanapenent
um'ts at this facility that should be considered in determ'ning whethe*" the-e
may be a continuing release of hazardous waste or hazardous constituents fro-
solid waste nangement units.
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Name of Preparer:_"f.'^69

Date: _ __,\^^ \^ \0)-b^

Attachme. _./ 20
(Date of Draft: 6/6/8R)

Mcx3el Facility Managanent Plan

1. Facility Name: ^{sfr-^ij Cne^tCAt. Co^p.

2. Facility I.D. Number: {jj\0 0^0 Us>" 4%^

3. 0<mer and/or Operator: _ ^tgE^^__L^€r\^ _^

4. Facility Location: ^A^o^C? .X-
Street Address

SA^i^/iu/6 0^p^>\t^e (^\ P^o&o
City County State Zip Code

5. Facility Telephone (if available): (41 A) ^A __-_£>5A1_

6. Interim Status or Permitted Hazardous Waste Units and
Capacities of Each Unit:

Type of Units

Storage in Tanks or

Years of Operation
(indicate active or closed )

Size or Capacity

Containers

y Incinerator

Landfill

Surface Impoundment

Waste Pile

Land Treatment
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7. Interim Status or Permitted Hazardous Waste Process (es) and Capacities of Each

Type of Process Years in Operation Capacity
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8. Permit Application Status:
Initial Part B Submission Date: to'o gY P^K
Completed Application Submission Date; ^a-\ s/€-r Co^tex^
Notice of Deficiency Date(s): ^9^. Z.^., t'?&'3
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9. Identification of Hazardous Waste Generated, Treated, Stored or
Disposed at the Facility:

Type of Waste Quantity Generated, Treated, Store3 or Disposed
(note appropriate categories)

^6^ PA?.'^ A A9?L<CA~nOi-)

10. Date Questionaire Re Solid Waste Management Units sent out AP? <7Z ^^b

11. Date response to Questionaire received b^ •pi^S. 5^ <'l>j^lt' \^^T7—r12. Review of Response indicates: (check one)

J Solid Waste Managarient Units exist (other than previously
. • identified RCRA units)

No Solid Waste Management Units exist (other than previously
identified RCRA units)

It is unclear f ran review of questionaire whether or not
any solid Waste Management Units exist

Respondent indicates that does not know if any Solid Waste
Management Units exist

13. If the response to question 12 is that Solid Waste Managanent Units exist,
than check one of the following:

Releases of hazardous waste or constituents have occurred or

are thought to have occurred

Releases of hazardous waste or constituents have not occurred

It is not known whether a release of hazardous waste or

constituents has occurred



14. Description of All Available Monitoring Data for Facility:

Type of Data Date Author Suimary of Results or
Conclusions
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15. Description of Enforcement Status:

Type of Action Date Local, State or Federal Result or Status

.*
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16. Description of Any Canplaints frcxn Public:

Source of Canplaint Date Recipient Subject and Response
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17. Description of All Inspection Reports for Facility:

Date of Inspection Inspector (Local,State, Conclusions or Ccirmsnts

Federal)
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18. During inspection of this facility did the inspector note any evidence of past
disposal practices not currently regulated under RCRA such as piles of waste
or rubbxsh, ponds or surface iinpoundments fhat might contain waste or
active or inactive landfills?

Yes - give date if inspection and describe observation
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No

Don't know

19. Do inspection reports indicate observations of disoolored soils or dead vegeta-
tion that might be caused by a spill, discharge or disposal of hazardous wastes
or constituents?

Yes - indicate date of report and describe dbservaticxis

No

Don't knew



20. Do inspection reports indicate the presence of any tanks at fhe facility
\fAicYi are located below grade and could possibly leak without being
noticed by visual observation?

Yes - date of inspection and describe information in report

No

t

Don't know

21. Does a groundwater monitoring systan exist at fhe facility? _Y€%>
z\

22. If answer to question }S is yes, is the groundwater system capable of monitoring
both regulated R3RA units and other Solid Waste Management Units?
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23. Is the groundwater monitoring system in conpliance with applicable RCRA
groundwater nunitoring standards?

If no, explain deficiency

^€€ ^&o^€

24. Decribe all infonreition on facility subsurface geology or hydrogeology
available.

Type of Information Author Date Summary of Conclusions

•^ong; Ge^cz^L. SL;l?>S^!-^ft<^ \soro%K^-noJ A^AVI-^&L/C' ^ FTT ^AS^ ^tV^rr-



25. Did the facility submit a 103(c) notification pursuant to CERCLA?

Yes Date of Notification

No

26. If answer to 22 is yes, briefly sunmarize content of that notification.
(waste management units identified, type of waste concerned)

27. Has a CERCLA Preliminary Assessment/Site Investigation (PA/SI) been completed
for this facility?

Yes

No

28. If answer to question 27 is yes, briefly describe conclusions of the PA/SI
focusing on types of environmental contamination found, wastes and sources
of contamination.
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29. If available, having reviewed the CERCTA notification, RCRA Parfc A and RCRA
Part B, it appears that:

RCRA and CERCLA units are same at this facility

RCRA and CERCLA units are clearly different units

There is an overlap between the RCRA and CERCLA units
( some are the same, sore are different)

30. The facility is on the National Priorities List or a proposed update of the List

Yes - indicate NPL or update

(^ ^S g,goJ SCof-CQ -Wo^filA^ 33.45No



31. Description of Any Past Releases or Environmental Contamination:

Type/Source of Release Date MaterialReleased QuantrtY Response
"\ ^
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32. Identification of Reports or Documentation Concerning Each Release
Described in Item 14.

Title/Type of Report Date Author Recipients Contents
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33. Highlight any information gaps in the file - describe any plans to obtain
additional needed information.
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Recomnendation for Regional Approach to fhe Facility: Rank in order of
appropriateness for this Facility one through seven

f Permit Canpliance Schedule

Corrective Action Order (may include compliance schedule)

Other Administrative Enforcement

Judicial Enforcanent ^ ^^^^

2 Referral to CERdA for Federally Financed or Enforcement Activity (<J^_ rl<OAL-
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J_ Voluntary/Negotiated Action (oP ' &^ ^^ ., ^^.

State Action TCT^L<.
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Brief narrative in explanation of selection of ranking: <S<Pt€ nilC\uT{/
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W^r-
If Permit Alternative ;is Selected: Projected Schedule

t

Date of Part B Sutmission: %/3>/&'-i

Date of Ccnpleteness Check: StVgf^t- p^e'^o 'o§ " 8:S'

Date for Additional Submissions (if required):

Date of Ccnpletion of Technical Review: _gy?6CTK> Si-'~l-i€E_^_^tL \e> go'

Completion of Draft Permit/Pennit Denial: 7

Public Notice for Permit Decision: 7

^
Date of Hearing (if appropriate):

Date for Final Permit or Denial Issuance: oJ| i>->TES> \^2>S^ ./ /

Description of any corrective action provisicsns to be included in permit -

P^E'-UT C^t-^^(^-lo£. sCt+erxjLJE s,\tuu> A^D^ESS f^ce'-tA*^ *» oi^fa^^^o
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If Corrective Action Order Alternative is Selected:

Estimated Date for Order Issuance:

Description of Provisions of the Order to be Completed by
Facility:

Description of Compliance Schedule to be Contained in Order:
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If Other Administrative Enforcement Action is Selected:

Projected Date for Issuance of the Order:

Description of Provisions of the Order:

If Judicial Enforcement Alternative Selected:

Date of Referral to Office of Regional Counsel:

If Referral to CERCLA for Action Selected:

Date of Referral to CERCIA Sections:

If Voluntary/Negotiated Action Alternative if Selected:

Date of Initial Contact with Facility:

Description of Goals of Contact or Discussions with
Facility:

Date for Termination of Discussions if Not Successful:

Date of Finalization of Settlement if Negotiation Successful:

If State Action Alternative is Selected:

Date for Referral to State;

SWA< <L»/^i<^ \



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SITE NAME:

ERRIS #:

LOCATION:

HISTORY OF SITE;

FREEMAN CHEMICAL CORPORATION

WID 980615439

Railroad Street
Saukville, WI 53080
Ozaukee County

Freeman Chemical Corporation is an active TSD, which

is involved in the manufacturing of polyester and
urethane resins. They also manufacture various

esters for the paint and coatings industry. This
site has been listed on ERRIS due to its possible
association with the contamination of the public

water supply wells in Saukville, Wisconsin.

During the early 1950's, it was suggested by the
State of Wisconsin Board of Health to dispose of

untreated reactor distillate rejects from the plants
resin and varnish manufacturing to the ground for
soil absorption in the vicinity of the plant.
Approximately 25 gallons per day for an unknown
period of time was allegedly disposed of in this

manner. This waste was highly acidic and contained

an appreciable amount of suspended oil. A seepage
pit located on the plant property may have been used
for this disposal technique (this pit has since been

covered). This process, however, was stopped during
the I960's, when the company hired a private contractor
to haul and dispose of their by-products. Several

incinerators were eventually installed by the plant
to help in the disposal of their wastes. An off-site

incinerator located directly southwest from the plant
was constructed (date of initial operation is unknown)
and used until approximately 1972 when it was ultimately

shut down by the company. The plant still operates a
liquid and solid incinerator on-site.

Chemical analysis by EPA of water samples collected

from wells surrounding Freeman Chemical Company
indicated the presence of benzene, trichloroethylene,
toluene, xylene and other organic chemical compoundB.

The site has also been implicated in violation of

hazardous waste regulations adopted under Subtitle C

of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).
A Determination of Substantial Hazard due to contami-
nated water wells involving the site has also been
made by EPA.



2.

AREA DESCRIPTION:

INSPECTION PRIORITY:

COMMENTS:

SITE INSPECTION
CONTACT PERSON:

COMPLETED BY:

Aerial photography analyses covered a 31-year period
and included the years 1950, 1964, 1971, and 1981.

Analysis focused on locating and identifying possible

sources of contamination to the aquifer that supplies

drinking water to the Town of Saukville. Specifically,
the photography was examined for such sources as:
direct dumping on the ground near or within the Freeman

facility, disposal into gravel pits or municipal dumps,
disposal into the river, incinerator disposal with
attendant contamination, and burial.

By 1981, an old seepage pit was located on Freeman plant
property. This pit, suspected to have been used for
direct ground disposal of wastes from plant operations,
was developed sometime between 1971 and 1981.

Freeman is located on the southwest limits of the Village
of Saukville, (pop. 3949). The Milwaukee River is a few
blocks to the east of the site and the residents use water

from the municipal well system. Two wells have been
disconnected from the system, and June 1981 sampling
showed well #1 and ^4 to not be contaminated.

HIGH

This rating has been based on the priority that was
given to the Saukville Wells Case which was scored by
EPA at 23.01. Traces of organic chemicals have been
detected and odor problems have occurred in a public
water supply well and two unused wells in this Ozaukee

County community. Disposal practices by Freeman over
the past twenty plus years suggests this facility as
a possible source of contamination.

In addition to District file documentation, U.S. EPA
did a study analyzing this site in November 1982 which

provides excellent aerial photographs of the area since

1950.

James Schmidt, Environmental Specialist

P.O. Box 12436
Milwaukee, WI 53212
(414) 562-9648

Elizabeth Duchelle, Environmental Specialist

P.O. Box 12436
Milwaukee, WI 53212
(414) 562-9650

May 9, 1984


